ATTN: LEGAL PUBLICATIONS PLEASE PUBLISH: &

PLEASE EMAIL CONFIRMATION TO tvargas@ci.lathrop.ca.us

CITY OF LATHROP - NOTICE INVITING BIDS/NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS WATER METER IMPROVEMENTS CIP PW 20-04

The City of Lathrop invites sealed bids for the construction of public improvements for Water Meter Improvements CIP PW 20-04, City of Lathrop, California. Sealed bids will be received at the office of the City Clerk of the City of Lathrop, located at 390 Towne Centre Drive, Lathrop, CA no later than 2:00 PM on Thursday, December 5, 2019. Bids submitted by mail shall be addressed to: City of Lathrop, Attention City Clerk, 390 Towne Centre Drive, Lathrop, CA 95330. The bids will be publicly opened and read at 2:00 PM on Thursday, December 5, 2019, in the City of Lathrop Council Chamber.

The work to perform under this contract is generally as, but not necessarily limited to: the installation of approximately 3,506 TRACE endpoints, 3,506 HR-E LCD Encoder 9-dial registers; replacement of Christy boxes and lids where needed, angle stops, 1/2" galvanized wire and 3/4" crushed drain rock. The installation of all material except angle stops shall be supplied by the City. Additional work under this contract includes providing both paper work order and data in electronic format as required by the City, scheduling the work as not to interfere with meter reading and billing cycle, notifying the occupant at least 48 hours prior to shut-off and immediately prior to shutting off the service, and clean existing boxes of all dirt and debris. Contractor shall be responsible for disposal of replaced equipment. In addition, Contractor shall provide assistance to the City to perform a field investigation to collect data on the pipe and fitting materials for approximately thirty-five (35) user service lines that are identified with unknown materials that may contain lead in the City's user service line inventory. All contractors who bid or work on public works projects for the City of Lathrop are subject to the following requirement:

DIR Registration. Each Bidder submitting a proposal to complete the work, labor, materials and/or services ("Work") subject to this procurement must be a Department of Industrial Relations registered contractor pursuant to Labor Code Section 1725.5 ("DIR Registered Contractor"). A Bidder who is not a DIR Registered Contractor when submitting a proposal for Work is deemed "not qualified" and the proposal of such a Bidder will be rejected for non-responsiveness. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1725.5, all Subcontractors identified in a Bidder's Subcontractors' List shall be DIR Registered Contractors. If awarded the Contract for the Work, at all times during performance of the Work, the Bidder and all Subcontractors, of any tier, shall be DIR Registered Contractors.

The City of Lathrop does not sell copies of the plans and specifications. Bidders must register and purchase a complete set of plans and specifications in order to be an eligible bidder. The plans and specifications are available for purchased through ARC Stockton's **Plan Well** at <u>www.e-arc.com/ca/stockton</u>, click on Public Planroom then locate the project. ARC locations may be contacted to order plans and specifications by phone; (209) 464-8724, or e-mail; <u>stk.branch@e-arc.com</u>.

All communications relative to the day to day administration of this Work shall be directed to Steven J. Medina, Project Manager at <u>smedina@ci.lathrop.ca.us</u>, (209) 941-7455 or (209) 941-7430.

By:

Dated:

Publication Dates:

11/5/

Vargas, City Clerk